Seasonally adjusted total mass layoff events and initial claimants for unemployment insurance and changes due to revision,
January 2008–December 2012

As previously
published As revised Change As previously

published As revised Change

2008
January ..... 1,439   1,426   -13   146,850   147,392   542
February ..... 1,724   1,726   2   179,955   181,867   1,912
March ..... 1,515   1,517   2   151,628   153,278   1,650
April ..... 1,290   1,281   -9   128,643   128,164   -479
May ..... 1,567   1,572   5   160,475   161,515   1,040
June ..... 1,612   1,611   -1   163,425   164,196   771
July ..... 1,589   1,602   13   163,572   163,199   -373
August ..... 1,763   1,793   30   181,853   184,432   2,579
September ..... 2,159   2,165   6   229,180   230,550   1,370
October ..... 2,201   2,199   -2   226,853   228,172   1,319
November ..... 2,406   2,430   24   239,239   235,904   -3,335
December ..... 2,437   2,441   4   244,889   245,800   911

2009
January ..... 2,254   2,256   2   235,371   237,182   1,811
February ..... 3,059   3,079   20   326,392   334,171   7,779
March ..... 2,999   3,022   23   299,322   304,175   4,853
April ..... 2,566   2,537   -29   249,129   246,938   -2,191
May ..... 2,710   2,712   2   284,468   286,089   1,621
June ..... 2,466   2,470   4   247,597   248,680   1,083
July ..... 2,186   2,184   -2   222,941   222,776   -165
August ..... 2,340   2,358   18   216,047   218,380   2,333
September ..... 2,261   2,274   13   214,018   216,959   2,941
October ..... 1,969   1,970   1   195,752   196,370   618
November ..... 1,757   1,764   7   164,454   159,283   -5,171
December ..... 1,719   1,720   1   155,056   155,738   682

2010
January ..... 1,707   1,699   -8   168,044   169,561   1,517
February ..... 1,631   1,647   16   156,292   161,694   5,402
March ..... 1,676   1,703   27   149,816   153,784   3,968
April ..... 1,637   1,622   -15   154,558   154,962   404
May ..... 1,608   1,585   -23   150,996   150,959   -37
June ..... 1,695   1,701   6   151,435   152,080   645
July ..... 1,519   1,521   2   138,091   137,750   -341
August ..... 1,588   1,612   24   159,329   162,455   3,126
September ..... 1,510   1,526   16   133,576   137,074   3,498
October ..... 1,654   1,661   7   149,589   149,985   396
November ..... 1,592   1,584   -8   161,145   153,394   -7,751
December ..... 1,477   1,476   -1   135,849   136,252   403

   See footnotes at end of table.

Layoff events Initial claimants

Month and year

Seasonally adjusted total mass layoff events and initial claimants for unemployment insurance and changes due to revision,
January 2008–December 2012 – continued

As previously
published As revised Change As previously

published As revised Change

2011
January ..... 1,536   1,522   -14   148,952   150,406   1,454
February ..... 1,434   1,456   22   131,569   137,938   6,369
March ..... 1,275   1,307   32   115,391   119,691   4,300
April ..... 1,548   1,526   -22   145,836   145,315   -521
May ..... 1,600   1,573   -27   144,412   144,824   412
June ..... 1,513   1,522   9   143,384   144,060   676
July ..... 1,562   1,566   4   145,078   144,543   -535
August ..... 1,551   1,585   34   164,275   168,266   3,991
September ..... 1,447   1,463   16   147,353   150,165   2,812
October ..... 1,335   1,349   14   118,924   118,135   -789
November ..... 1,332   1,312   -20   131,627   123,078   -8,549
December ..... 1,384   1,392   8   145,648   144,661   -987

2012
January ..... 1,434   1,435   1   129,920   129,169   -751
February ..... 1,293   1,275   -18   119,463   120,199   736
March ..... 1,273   1,290   17   121,310   125,195   3,885
April ..... 1,388   1,403   15   135,600   138,164   2,564
May ..... 1,380   1,370   -10   130,191   131,603   1,412
June ..... 1,317   1,320   3   131,406   133,080   1,674
July ..... 1,340   1,354   14   137,420   138,694   1,274
August ..... 1,267   1,297   30   127,454   130,266   2,812
September ..... 1,316   1,346   30   122,462   125,692   3,230
October ..... 1,360   1,400   40   131,173   136,153   4,980
November ..... 1,759   1,749   -10   173,558   172,879   -679
December ..... 1,509   ( 1 ) ( 1 ) 137,839   ( 1 ) ( 1 )
   1  Because of the use of concurrent seasonal adjustment, there is no revised estimate for December 2012.

Month and year

Layoff events Initial claimants

	Table